



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CM(M) 2363/2025**

NADEEM HUSSAIN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Shahnawaz, Advocate.

versus

RAIS HAIDER

.....Respondent

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

%

12.12.2025

CM APPL. 76780/2025 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

CM(M) 2363/2025 & CM APPL. 76781/2025 (stay)

2. Petitioner has assailed order dated 26.11.2021 of the learned trial court, whereby application of the respondent under Order XXII Rule 3 CPC was allowed. It is specifically submitted by learned counsel that death certificate of the deceased/plaintiff is already on the trial court record.

3. Subject to petitioner taking steps within one week, notice through all modes be issued to the respondent, returnable on 02.04.2026 before Registrar.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

DECEMBER 12, 2025/ry