



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CM(M) 2363/2025**

NADEEM HUSSAIN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Shahnawaz, Adv.

versus

RAIS HAIDER

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rahul Bajaj, Adv.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) BHAWANI SHARMA

ORDER

02.04.2026

%

File is placed before this Court vide order dated 12.12.2025 for completion of service.

As per office note, respondent has been served.

However, learned counsel for respondent enters appearance and accepts notice. He submits that he has filed the vakalatnama vide diary no. 145767. The same is not on record. Learned counsel is directed to check up with the registry and have the same placed on record before the next date of hearing.

Let copy of paper book be supplied to the respondent within one week.

Since service is complete, matter be placed before the Hon'ble Court on 28.04.2026.

**BHAWANI SHARMA
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 2, 2026/yo